
 
 

03 November 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 26.10.22 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g. 
 

Finance & Investment Advisory 
Committee 

 
 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Grint; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Dickins   
Cllrs. Abraham, Bayley, Carroll, Clack, Clayton, Penny Cole, Fothergill, Griffiths, 
Hogarth, Reay and Williams 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  
 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 6 September 2022, as a 
correct record. 
 

  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest   
 Any interests not already registered. 

 
  

 
3.   Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)     

  
4.   Update from Portfolio Holder     

  
5.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

(if any) 
 

   
 

 
6.   Rural England Prosperity Fund  (Pages 5 - 12) Detlev Munster 

Tel: 01732 227099 
  

7.   Treasury Management Mid- Year Update 
2022/23  

(Pages 13 - 36) Jessica Booth 
Tel: 01732 227436 
  

8.   Financial Performance Indicators 2022/23 - to 
the end of September 2022  

(Pages 37 - 44) Alan Mitchell 
Tel: 01732 227483 
  

9.   Financial Monitoring 2022/23 - to the end of 
September 2022  

(Pages 45 - 78) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
  



 
 

10.   Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 
2023/24 and beyond  

(Pages 79 - 100) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
  

11.   Work Plan  (Pages 101 - 102)   
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



 

5 
 

FINANCE & INVESTMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Bayley, Clack, Clayton, Penny Cole, Griffiths, Hogarth, 

Reay and Williams 
 

  
   
12.    Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2022 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

  
13.    Declarations of Interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 
  
14.    Actions from Previous Meeting 

 
The Head of Finance provided a summary of the requested information for the 
Committee, which had also been emailed to all Members. The likely council tax 
collection rate for 2021-22 as at March 2022 was 98.1% against a target of 98.6%. 
For 2022-23, 98.1% was forecast against a target of 98.5%. He advised Members 
that the Council typically collects near 100%, but not within the year.  
  
He further updated the Committee on the Council’s forward purchasing of gas, 
electricity, and diesel. He advised that the contract for gas and electricity would 
end in September, and that pricing information would become available in mid-
October. The contract for diesel would end on 8 February 2023 and would be 
renegotiated. The current diesel contract was moved to a weekly price due to 
global supply issues, but would be returned to the contracted rate as soon as 
possible. He clarified for Members that purchases for the next financial year were 
yet to be negotiated. 
  
The Chairman took the opportunity to update members on the Financial Results 
2021/22 -Draft Outturn - March 2022 report 
[...]
mple deferring payments 
or moving people from 10 months to 12 months for Council Tax payments. 
   
16.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

There were none. 
  
17.    Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22 

The Principal Accountant (Capital and Treasury) presented the report, which 
provided a review of investment and borrowing activity from 2021/22. The Council 
had taken a cautious investment approach resulting in lower interest receipts, 
which were substantially below budget. However, the overall percentage rate of 
return exceeded recognised benchmarks. Investment income was supplemented by 
the property investment strategy and the Council’s trading company. He advised 
the Committee that interest receipts had improved in the current financial year 
due to the two Base Rate increases, but that this would be partially offset by the 
capital programme and housing acquisitions. 
  
He updated the Committee on the Council’s investments for this financial year. 
£2.5 million was invested into two multi-asset income funds each, from which the 
investment income was between £14,000 and £16,000 each. This would bring 
interest receipts over the course of the financial year above budget, but did have a 
risk of capital loss and would require careful monitoring. 
  
He then updated the Committee on the Council’s debt in 2021/22. The Council 
borrowed £8 million from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) for capital schemes, 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 6 September 2022 

7 
 

bringing total borrowing to £13 million. Members were advised that this was low 
compared to other local authorities. The Municipal Bonds Agency was developing 
but had presented little investment opportunity during 2021/22.  

In response to questions from Members, he clarified that the Council’s balances 
available for investing was lower than the local authorities it was compared with, 
and so daily cash flow needs and the property investment strategy limited the 
ability to place longer term investments at better rates of interest. He further 
clarified that matching the current rate of inflation through investment income 
was impossible without significant extra risk, but that the difference was currently 
narrowing slightly through the growth in the Base Rates.  
  
Members’ thanked the Principal Accountant for his report and for all the work he 
had done for the Council in the past 38 years. 
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the report be approved. 
  

18.    Financial Performance Indicators 2022/23 - to the end of July 2022 

The Head of Finance presented the report, which covered nine key internal 
performance indicators (PIs) as at July 2022. He explained that instances of 
managers changing implementation dates for audit actions lowered the PI, but that 
this would correct itself over time. The Treasury Management Investment Returns 
were well below the target, due to using cash balances to fund investment 
acquisitions and the capital programme.  
           
          Resolved: That the report be noted. 
  
19.    Financial Monitoring 2022/23 - to the end of July 2022 

The Head of Finance presented the report on the Council’s position 2022/23 and 
the forecast position up to March 2023. The forecast end of year position 
presented to the Committee in May had largely translated to this report, giving an 
unfavourable variance of £572,000. Futhermore, the National Employers for Local 
Government Services made a final offer in their pay negotiations that would 
increase this unfavourable variance by £600,000, and the Committee heard that 
this total variance should be considered in two parts: the mid-year expense and an 
ongoing future commitment.  
  
The Head of Finance advised that staff costs could be offset in the current year 
through any surplus from the Kent and Medway Business Rates Pool, and drawing 
from the Budget Stabilisation Reserve. He recommended to Members that the 
ongoing impact be addressed through the forthcoming budget setting process.  
  
Members considered the report, and discussed the issues of meeting increased 
staff and day-to-day costs without additional support from the Government. They 
further discussed how although the current cost burden could be absorbed, future 
years would need to be addressed separately, but that this should not stop the 
Council from resolving the clear, certain issue that had presented itself. The 
Committee acknowledged that balancing the unfavourable forecast variance would 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 6 September 2022 

8 
 

take a significant amount of work, but that greater clarity would come in time 
regarding which issues are transient and which will have longer lasting impacts.    
  

Resolved: That  
a)    the report be noted; and 
b)    the proposed method of addressing the impact of the national pay 

negotiations, be recommended to Cabinet. 
   
20.    Work Plan 

The work plan was noted. 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.44 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



RURAL ENGLAND PROSPERITY FUND - ADDENDUM 

Finance & Investment Advisory Committee – 3 November 2022 

 

Report of: Detlev Munster, Strategic Head Property & Commercial

Status: For Decision

Also considered by: Cabinet - 10 November 2022

Key Decision: Yes

Portfolio Holder: Cllrs. Peter Fleming & Lesley Dyball  

Contact Officer: Emily Haswell – Extn 7261

Recommendation to Finance & Investment Advisory Committee: 

a) That the report be noted, and any comments be forwarded to Cabinet.

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

a) That Cabinet notes the proposals, which will form the Rural England 
Prosperity Fund (REPF) addendum, alongside the previously approved UK 
Shared Prosperity fund (UKSPF) investment plan. 

b) That Cabinet approves delegation of authority to the Strategic Head of 
Property and Commercial in consultation with the Leader of the Council, 
to take the necessary decisions and actions required to finalise the 
addendum and accept the allocation of funds and to implement and 
administer the scheme, in accordance with the requirements and 
priorities of the fund.  

Reason for recommendation: The purpose of this report is to gain Cabinet 
approval of the Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF) addendum to the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) investment plan.  The Council has received a 
provisional allocation of £501,308 for the REPF (in addition to the allocation of 
£1million from the UKSPF).  The REPF covers the financial years of 2023/24 and 
2024/25. 

The Council has been allocated additional funding based on the extent of the 
rural area in recognition of the additional needs to level up rural England.  The 
Council is required to submit the addendum via the online portal by end of 
November.  This has necessitated the need for an urgent decision.  Informal 
consultation has taken place with rural enterprises and groups who have been 
supportive of the proposed approach, which is to work with West Kent Local 
Authorities to create a dedicated fund to support both rural and tourism 
businesses in a similar way to the successful West Kent LEADER Programme.  
This approach will maximise outcomes for the rural areas within the District 
and the rural businesses and organisations therein.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Introduction and Background 

1. The UK Shared Prosperity fund (UKSPF) will support the UK Government’s 
wider commitment to level up all parts of the UK by delivering on each of the 
levelling up objectives.   The funding for this scheme has 3 main investment 
priorities:  
- Communities and place  
- Supporting local business  
- People and Skills  

 
2. The previously agreed Investment plan for UKSPF has been submitted in 

accordance with requirements and we are currently awaiting feedback and 
approval of these plans.   

 
3. On 3rd September 2022 it was announced that additio
[...]
ppendices

None

Background Papers

None

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR UPDATE 2022/23 

Finance & Investment Advisory Committee – 3 November 2022 

 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer - Finance & Trading

Status: For Decision

Also considered by: 

• Cabinet – 10 November 2022

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:  This report gives details of treasury activity in the first 
half of the current financial year, recent developments in the financial markets 
and fulfils the reporting requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management.

This report supports the Key Aim of: efficient management of the Council’s 
resources.

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins

Contact Officer: Jessica Booth, Ext. 7436

Recommendations to Finance & Investment Advisory Committee:

That Cabinet be asked to note the Treasury Management Mid-Year Update for 
2022/23

Recommendations to Cabinet:

It be RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Mid-Year Update for 2022/23 be 
noted.

Reason for recommendations: As required by both the Council’s Financial 
Procedure Rules and the CIPFA Code, a mid-year report of treasury management 
activity is to be presented to Members for approval.

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



Background 

Capital Strategy 

1 In December 2017, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) issued revised Prudential and Treasury Management 
Codes. These require all local authorities to prepare a Capital Strategy 
which is to provide the following: 

• a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and 
treasury management activity contribute to the provision of services; 

• an overview of how the associated risk is managed; and 

• the implications for future financial sustainability 

2 This Council’s capital strategy for 2022/23 was considered by Members at 
the meeting of the Finance & Investment Advisory Committee on 11 January 
2022 (Capital Programme & Asset Maintenance 2022/25 report) and by 
Cabinet on 10 February 2022 (Budget and Council Tax Setting 2022/23 
report). 

Treasury management 

3 The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised 
during the year will meet its cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury 
management operations ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with 
surplus monies being invested in low risk counterparties, providing adequate 
liquidity initially before considering optimising investment return. 

4 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding 
of the Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the 
borrowing need of the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow 
planning to ensure the Council can meet its capital spending operations.  
This management of longer term cash may involve arranging long or short 
term loans, or using longer term cash flow surpluses, and on occasion any 
debt previously drawn may be restructured to meet Council risk or cost 
objectives.  

5 Accordingly, treasury management is defined as: 

“The management of the local authority’s borrowing, investments and cash 
flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the 
effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the 
pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

Introduction 

6 This report has been written in accordance with the requirements of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of 

Page 14

Agenda Item 7



Practice on Treasury Management (revised 2017). The primary requirements 
of the Code are as follows: 

• Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement 
which sets out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury 
management activities; 

• Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set 
out the manner in which the Council will seek to 
[...]
0 day 365 day

QUARTER ENDED 30/9/2022
Bank Rate SONIA 7 day 30 day 90 day 180 day 365 day

High 2.25 2.19 2.19 1.82 1.55 1.22 0.73
High Date 22/09/2022 30/09/2022 30/09/2022 30/09/2022 30/09/2022 30/09/2022 30/09/2022
Low 0.75 0.69 0.69 0.57 0.39 0.23 0.14
Low Date 01/04/2022 28/04/2022 29/04/2022 01/04/2022 01/04/2022 01/04/2022 01/04/2022
Average 1.28 1.22 1.19 1.11 0.91 0.67 0.37
Spread 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.26 1.16 0.99 0.58

Page 28

Agenda Item 7



 
Fund investments  

50 During the period the Council invested £5.000m into Multi-Asset Income Funds 
(MAIFs). These are 5 year investments and the amount invested can be subject 
to changes in valuation of the principal, which may result in a capital loss or 
capital gain. The current performance is shown in the table below.  

 
Fund Name Principal 

Invested £m 
Current 
Valuation £m 

Interest Received to 30 
September 2022 £m 

Aegon Asset Management 2.500 2.195 0.033 
Artemis 2.500 2.307 0.063 
Total 5.000 4.502 0.096 

 
 
Approved limits 

51 Officers can confirm that the approved limits within the Annual Investment 
Strategy were not breached during the period ended 30th September 2022. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

The management of the Council’s investment portfolio and cash-flow generated 
balances plays an important part in the financial planning of the authority. The 
security of its capital and liquidity of its investments is of paramount importance. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

Under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Section 151 Officer has 
statutory duties in relation to the financial administration and stewardship of the 
authority, including securing effective arrangements for treasury management. 

This annual review report fulfils the requirements of The Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance & Accountancy’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2017. 

Treasury management has two main risks: 

• Fluctuations in interest rates can result in a reduction
[...]
fforded by the 
Council’s still unique rolling ten year budget meant that the Council was able to 
take sound financial decisions to minimise the impact as much as possible. This 
means the authority remains in a far stronger position than much of the rest of 
local government.

This report updates Members on the authority’s forecast financial position and 
sets out measures proposed to address the challenges being faced.

This report supports the Key Aim of: Effective Management of Council 
Resources

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins

Contact Officers: Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483

Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 At the September meeting of the Finance and Investment Advisory Committee 
the July revenue monitoring was presented and that showed an unfavourable 
variance of £572,000.   
 

2 Since that report significant progress has been made to identify in year savings 
as well as refinement of the March 2023 forecast position so that the 
September forecast has reduced to an unfavourable variance of £153,000.  
Officers continue to work on solutions to resolve the current forecasted 
unfavourable position. 
 

3 The national pay negotiations has seen a final offer for 2022/23, thus 
affording greater certainty to our financial planning.  Details of the award and 
the agreed course of action are set out below. 
 

4 Meanwhile, the other areas of noteworthy potential financial impact remain 
broadly the same, as do their likelihood, impact and proposed remedies.  

 

Recommendation to Finance and Investment Advisory Committee:  

a) That the report be noted, and any comments be forwarded to Cabinet

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

a) Cabinet considers any comments from Finance and Investment Advisory 
Committee and notes the report.

Reason for recommendation: 

Sound financial governance of the Council.

It is important that Members and officers alike should continue to be mindful of 
those areas in whic
[...]
ssumptions at the stage which will be 
reviewed during the budget process, as usual.  However, due to the April 2022 
pay award expected to be significantly higher than previous years and an annual 
savings target of £100,000 already included, an annual budget gap of £735,000 
is currently reported.  Growth and savings proposals will be presented to the 
Advisory Committees and Cabinet, and their recommendations will be 
considered as part of the process to remove this gap.

By continuing to address these issues, this Council will once again be in a strong 
financial position that other councils would aspire to.

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council’s financial strategy continues to aim for long-term financial 
health and continues to work towards improving financial sustainability.  It 
has been successful through the use of a number of actions including: 

• implementing efficiency initiatives. 

• significantly reducing the back-office function. 

• improved value for money. 

• maximising external income. 

• the movement of resources away from low priority services. 

• an emphasis on statutory rather than non-statutory services. 

2 Over this period, the Council has focused on delivering high quality services 
based on Members’ priorities and consultation with residents and 
stakeholders. 

3 Using the data sources available to the Council, this report sets out a budget 
over the 10-year period but recognises that it is likely that more accurate 
data will become available and current assumptions may need to be 
updated. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officer(s): Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153

Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483

Recommendation to Finance and Investment Advisory Committee: 

Advise Cabinet with views on the ten-year financial planning approach and 
principles set out in the report.

Recommendation to Cabinet:

(a) That subject to the views of the Finance and Investment Advisory 
Committee, endorse t
[...]
icators 2022/23 – to the end of November 2022 
• Financial Monitoring 2022/23 – to the end of November 2022 
• Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 
• Property Investment Strategy Update 
• Capital Programme and Asset Maintenance 2023-26 
• Risks and Assumptions for Budget 2023/24 
•  

 

23 March 2023 

• Financial Performance Indicators 22/23 – to the end of January 2023 
• Financial Monitoring 2022/23 - to the end of January 2023 
• Carry forward requests 2022/23 
•  

Page 101

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2022 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.
	No additional declarations of interest were made.
	There were none.
	The Principal Accountant (Capital and Treasury) presented the report, which provided a review of investment and borrowing activity from 2021/22. The Council had taken a cautious investment approach resulting in lower interest receipts, which were substantially below budget. However, the overall percentage rate of return exceeded recognised benchmarks. Investment income was supplemented by the property investment strategy and the Council’s trading company. He advised the Committee that interest receipts had improved in the current financial year due to the two Base Rate increases, but that this would be partially offset by the capital programme and housing acquisitions.
	In response to questions from Members, he clarified that the Council’s balances available for investing was lower than the local authorities it was compared with, and so daily cash flow needs and the property investment strategy limited the ability to place longer term investments at better rates of interest. He further clarified that matching the current rate of inflation through investment income was impossible without significant extra risk, but that the difference was currently narrowing slightly through the growth in the Base Rates.
	The Head of Finance presented the report, which covered nine key internal performance indicators (PIs) as at July 2022. He explained that instances of managers changing implementation dates for audit actions lowered the PI, but that this would correct itself over time. The Treasury Management Investment Returns were well below the target, due to using cash balances to fund investment acquisitions and the capital programme.
	The Head of Finance presented the report on the Council’s position 2022/23 and the forecast position up to March 2023. The forecast end of year position presented to the Committee in May had largely translated to this report, giving an unfavourable variance of £572,000. Futhermore, the National Employers for Local Government Services made a final offer in their pay negotiations that would increase this unfavourable variance by £600,000, and the Committee heard that this total variance should be considered in two parts: the mid-year expense and an ongoing future commitment.
	The work plan was noted.

	6 Rural England Prosperity Fund
	RURAL ENGLAND PROSPERITY FUND - ADDENDUM
	Finance & Investment Advisory Committee – 3 November 2022
	Report of: Detlev Munster, Strategic Head Property & Commercial
Status: For Decision
Also considered by: Cabinet - 10 November 2022
Key Decision: Yes
Portfolio Holder: Cllrs. Peter Fleming & Lesley Dyball  
Contact Officer: Emily Haswell – Extn 7261
Recommendation to Finance & Investment Advisory Committee: 
That the report be noted, and any comments be forwarded to Cabinet.
Recommendation to Cabinet: 
That Cabinet notes the proposals, which will form the Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF) addendum, alongside the previously approved UK Shared Prosperity fund (UKSPF) investment plan. 

That Cabinet approves delegation of authority to the Strategic Head of Property and Commercial in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to take the necessary decisions and actions required to finalise the addendum and accept the allocation of funds and to implement and administer the scheme, in accordance with the requirements and priorities of the fund.  
Reason for recommendation: The purpose of this report is to gain Cabinet approval of the Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF) addendum to the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) investment plan.  The Council has received a provisional allocation of £501,308 for the REPF (in addition to the allocation of £1million from the UKSPF).  The REPF covers the financial years of 2023/24 and 2024/25. 
The Council has been allocated additional funding based on the extent of the rural area in recognition of the additional needs to level up rural England.  The Council is required to submit the addendum via the online portal by end of November.  This has necessitated the need for an urgent decision.  Informal consultation has taken place with rural enterprises and groups who have been supportive of the proposed approach, which is to work with West Kent Local Authorities to create a dedicated fund to support both rural and tourism businesses in a similar way to the successful West Kent LEADER Programme.  This approach will maximise outcomes for the rural areas within the District and the rural businesses and organisations therein.
	Introduction and Background
	Consultation
	Other options Considered and/or rejected
	Key Implications
	Financial
	21.	The Scheme is funded through the REPF allocation (£501,308) which is to be profiled across the 2023/24 and 2023/25 financial years as outline in table 3 above. Funding is to be used for capital projects only.
	22.	To assist with the administration and delivery of the funding programme, the Council will need to appoint a Rural Projects Officer. The additional staffing to administer the scheme will be shared equally with the West Kent Partners and will be funded from the Partnership’s existing reserve budget, which has been ring-fenced.
	23.	The financial management of the allocation under REPF will be subject to regular reporting a

Minutes of the meeting


 

9 
 

FINANCE & INVESTMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Bayley, Penny Cole, Dickins, Griffiths, Hogarth and 

Williams 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Clack, Clayton and 
Reay 
 

 Cllrs. Perry Cole and Osborne-Jackson were also present. 
 
  
21.    Minutes  

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2022 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

   
22.    Declarations of Interest  

 
There were none. 
   
23.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

There were none. 
   
24.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder explained that his update was concerned with developments 
that were covered in the agenda papers. 
  
25.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

There were none. 
   
26.    Rural England Prosperity Fund  

 
The Strategic Head of Property and Commercial presented the report, which 
outlined the Council’s proposals for the Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF) 
addendum to the UK Shared Prosperity Fund investment plan. The Council had 
received a provisional allocation of £501,000, to support the rural economy.  
  
He explained that this support would primarily be through grants, which would be 
distributed through the Executive Local Action Group. He advised that the Council 
would be working within the West Kent Partnership to use business retention 



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 3 November 2022 

10 
 

funding to facilitate grant distribution, but that the £501,000 from the REPF would 
be exclusively used within the District. 
  
In response to questions, he advised that the maximum £25,000 limit on grants was 
a lesson taken from the LEADER programme, to better leverage private sector 
funding into the District. It was also necessary to allow the funding to reach across 
the two year period. He further advised that processes for monitoring and 
evaluating the success of the grants were included in the plan, but that the 
Council was anticipating more government guidance on these matters. 
  
The Committee discussed the opportunities for local Members to bring forward 
projects, and the need for District Councillors to have an active role in the 
process. 
  

Resolved: That: 
  

a)    It be recommended to Cabinet that District Councillors have an up-front 
role in helping to identify projects that are suitable for the REPF 
funding; and  

  
b)   The report be noted. 
  

27.    Treasury Management Mid- Year Update 2022/23  
 

The Senior Principal Accountant presented the report which gave details of 
treasury activity in the first half of the current financial year, recent 
developments in the financial markets and fulfilled the reporting requirements of 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management. 
  
The Committee heard that the Council’s investment income had a favourable 
variance of £102,000 against the budget. She advised that the current valuation of 
the Multi Asset Income Fund was lower than its initial investment, but that it was 
performing well in generating income. Fluctuations in its valuation were to be 
expected, as it was a long-term investment. 
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Treasury 
Management Mid-Year Update for 2022/23, be noted. 

   
28.    Financial Performance Indicators 2022/23 - to the end of September 2022  

 
The Head of Finance presented the report, which outlined the Financial 
Performance Indicators to the end of September 2022. He highlighted some of the 
indicators for the Committee.  
  
He explained that the instances where different implementation dates were 
agreed with managers lowered the PI for Audit actions, but that this would correct 
itself over time. The Sundry Debts indicator was affected by a small number of 
larger debts which took longer to collect, but were being actively managed. The 
Treasury Management indicator illustrated the effect of low cash balances, as cash 



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 3 November 2022 

11 
 

resources were used to fund investment acquisitions and the capital programme, 
but showed an upward projection at the end of the period.   
  
The Committee discussed the Investment Returns vs RPI and CPI, which indicated 
the relative success of the Multi Asset Income Funds compared to cash investments 
within the period.  
  

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   

29.    Financial Monitoring 2022/23 - to the end of September 2022  
 

The Head of Finance presented the report, which outlined the Council’s financial 
position to September 2022 and the forecast position as at 31 March 2023. An 
unfavourable variance of £572,000 was reported at the September meeting of the 
Committee. Since then, £140,000 had been identified within in-year savings, and 
investment returns were forecast to be above budget by £103,000. Parking and 
Development Management incomes were expected to exceed budget, but were 
partly offset by forecast unfavourable variances from the loss of income of the 
property investment strategy, and the net cost of Direct Services.  
  
The pay offer from April 2022 was not included in the report, as it had not yet 
been agreed at the date the report was written, but would be included in the 
future. Members were reminded that an approach was agreed in September to deal 
with the 2022/23 unfavourable variance resulting from the pay offer.  
  
In response to questions, he clarified the nature of the in-year savings. The Chief 
Officer for Finance & Trading explained that higher refuse collection volume had 
eased from its peak, but was still 12% above pre-pandemic levels. He further 
clarified the parking income was exceeding the expected reduction from the 
pandemic, and that it was a positive indicator of improving economic activity.  
  
The Committee discussed the Council’s use of agency staff, and the steps being 
taken to employ permanent staff in their place.  
  

Resolved: That  
  

a)    It be recommended to Cabinet that the Finance & Investment Advisory 
Committee’s concerns regarding the level of Agency staff costs, be 
noted; and that 
  

b)   The report be noted. 
   
30.    Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2023/24 and beyond  

 
The Chief Officer for Finance & Trading presented the report, which was the first 
stage of the Council’s budget setting process for 2023/24. No changes to future 
assumptions had been made, but they would be reviewed in later stages of the 
process. 
  



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 3 November 2022 

12 
 

The April 2022 pay award had now been approved, and would result in an annual 
budget gap of £735,000, when factoring in the £100,000 annual savings target. The 
Council still intended to remain financially self-sufficient, but would need to make 
significant savings in this budget process to do so. 
  
The Committee discussed giving Advisory Committees more information on 
Performance Indicators, to allow them to better identify operational inefficiencies. 
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that Performance Indicators 
are included in the Budget reports to the Advisory Committees to assist 
Members in identifying savings. 

   
31.    Work Plan  

The Work Plan was noted. 
  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7:42PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


	Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2022 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.
	There were none.
	There were none.
	The Work Plan was noted.

